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Smart Sub-Metering Working Group Interrogatory #1 

Rate Base (Exhibit B) 

2.1 Are the amounts proposed for Rate Base appropriate? 

2.2 Are the amounts proposed for 2009 Capital Expenditures appropriate? 

References: Exhibit B1/T4/S2/p. 2 
Exhibit B1/T4/S2/p. 19 
Exhibit B1/T6/S1 
Exhibit B1/T7/S1 

Question: 

1. PowerStream proposes the continuation of a multi-unit residential smart suite 
metering program (the “Suite Metering Program”) and budgets expenditures of 
$5.7 million for the years 2008 to 2012 (Exhibit B1/T6/S1).  The PowerStream 
capital investment process indicates that a business case is completed for all projects 
in excess of $250,000 (Exhibit B1/T2/S1, p. 19). 

Please provide a copy of all business cases, plans, presentations to the PowerStream 
Executive Management Team, internal communications and calculations that relate 
to the Suite Metering Program from its inception. 

Response 

PowerStream as a licensed electricity distributor has a service territory distribution monopoly 
and, generally, it is not engaged in competitive businesses.  The most notable exception is smart 
suite metering – this is a very competitive business segment with numerous market participants. 
In addition to PowerStream, a number of intervenors are also engaged or are attempting to get a 
foothold in this market segment. These intervenors – Carma Industries Inc., Enbridge Electric 
Connections Inc., Hydro Connection Inc., Intellimeter Canda Inc., Stratacon Inc. and Wyse 
Meter Solutions (collectively, the “Smart Sub-Metering Working Group”) – filed a late 
intervenor request with the Board dated February 17, 2009 in which the competitive nature of 
this business segment was openly acknowledged. 
 
PowerStream is concerned that these entities have intervened in this proceeding to gain access to 
certain information from PowerStream (IRs #1, 7, 12 & 13) that, if produced, would give them 
an unfair competitive advantage vis-à-vis PowerStream.  The requested information consists of 
proprietary, commercially sensitive pricing intelligence.  PowerStream is naturally concerned 
that disclosure of this information would cause irreparable harm to PowerStream, its 
shareholders, employees and other stakeholders, including private sector contract service 
providers. PowerStream does not object to the Board or Board staff receiving this information, 
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but it is not prepared to share it with the Intervenors. Therefore, PowerStream intends to avail 
itself of the protections of Rule 10 and the Confidential Filing Practice Direction.  
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Smart Sub-Metering Working Group Interrogatory #2 

Question: 

Please explain how the Suite Metering Program operates, including: 

(a) To whom is it available – multi-unit condominiums, multi-unit residential complexes, 
commercial developments, etc.? 

(b) Is the Suite Metering Program available to both new and existing (either bulk metered 
or conventionally metered) buildings? 

Response 

(a) The program is available to all condominiums as defined in the Condominium Act, 1998. 

(b) See above. 
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Smart Sub-Metering Working Group Interrogatory #3 

Question: 

Please produce a copy of all written information or brochures provided to developers, 
building owners or condominium corporations that promote and/or explain how the Suite 
Metering Program operates and its benefits and attributes. 

Response 

Please see Schedule SSMWG-3. 
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Smart Sub-Metering Working Group Interrogatory #4 

Question: 

Please confirm that the Suite Metering Program first operated in 2007.  If the Suite 
Metering Program began in an earlier year, or if any expenses associated with its 
development and roll out were incurred in prior years, please provide a breakdown of the 
year and the amount. 

Response 

The Program began in 2007. 
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Smart Sub-Metering Working Group Interrogatory #5 

Question: 

Please provide a breakdown of the amounts actually spent on the Suite Metering Program 
in 2008 and to date in 2009.  Please provide for each of 2007, 2008 and 2009 the number of 
buildings in which Suite Metering Program expenditures were made and the number of 
units in each of these years that were individually metered as part of the program. 

Response 

2008 Program costs were $1.5M for 2,200 units. 2009 Program costs are forecasted at $1.1M for 
1,600 units. In 2007, the number of buildings was 10; in 2008 the number of buildings was 17. 
The number of units in 2007 was 2500. PowerStream does not have a forecast of building 
numbers for 2009. 

Table SSMWG 5-1:  Suite Metering Program Expenditures 

 2007 2008 2009 
$ spent $1.7 $1.5M $1.1E 
Buildings 10 17 n/a 
Units 2,500 2,200 1,600E 

As of March 31, 2009 270 units at a total cost of approximately $185,000 have been 
commissioned. 
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Smart Sub-Metering Working Group Interrogatory #6 

Question: 

How has PowerStream developed its budget/forecast expenditures for 2009 through 2012?  
Please advise as to the number of buildings and units that PowerStream forecasts to meter 
under the Suite Metering Program for each of the years 2009 through 2012.  Please provide 
a breakdown, if applicable, between new versus existing (retrofit) projects for each of these 
years.  Please provide PowerStream’s estimate of the percentage of the new and existing 
multi-unit condominium market that it believes its Suite Metering Program will address in 
each of the years 2009 through 2012. 

Response 

The forecast is developed based on prevailing economic conditions, past program success and 
anticipated development plans. PowerStream’s forecast is approximately 1,600 units per year. 
PowerStream does not forecast the number of buildings. PowerStream does not develop a 
detailed forecast of new versus retrofit installations.  
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Smart Sub-Metering Working Group Interrogatory #7 

Question: 

The PowerStream Website indicates that the Suite Metering Program utilizes Quadlogic 
Smart Meters.  What is PowerStream’s forecast cost per suite to purchase and install 
Quadlogic Smart Meters, and what portion of this amount is included in the Suite Metering 
Program? 

Response 

All of the Quadlogic costs are included in the Smart Suite Metering Program. 

For the reasons given in response to SSMWG-1, PowerStream is not in a position to provide the 
requested information. 
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Smart Sub-Metering Working Group Interrogatory #8 

Question: 

What is PowerStream’s policy for charging each of the following owners/developers for all 
or a portion of the cost to purchase and install the Quadlogic Smart Meters (or any other 
smart meters PowerStream contemplates utilizing as part of the Suite Metering Program): 

(a) Existing condominium corporations and/or unit owners; 

(b) A condominium, at any stage of construction; 

(c) Existing residential complexes as this term is defined under the Residential 
Tenancies Act; 

(d) Planned or residential complexes at any stage of construction. 

Response 

a) to d) If an existing condominium as defined in the Condominium Act, 1998 requests a 
connection PowerStream will connect the customer in accordance with sections 3.1.4 and 3.1.5 
of the Distribution System Code.  For residential condominiums, existing condominium 
corporations and/or unit owners are not charged a connection charge.  All costs related to serving 
those customers are recovered through PowerStream’s regulated residential distribution rates.  
For non-residential condominiums, existing condominium corporations and/or unit owners are 
charged a connection charge to recover the costs that are not collected through PowerStream’s 
regulated general service distribution rates. The policy does not discriminate based on whether 
the existing condominium is to be individually suite-metered by PowerStream, bulk-metered or 
bulk-metered and subsequently sub-metered by a smart sub-metering service provider.   

If PowerStream must construct new facilities to its main distribution system or increase the 
capacity of existing distribution system facilities in order to be able to connect a condominium as 
defined in the Condominium Act, 1998, PowerStream runs the economic evaluation model of the 
expansion project in accordance with Appendix B of the Distribution system Code to determine 
if the future revenue from the customers will pay for the capital cost and on-going maintenance 
costs.  The model is run whether the condominium is to be individually suite-metered by 
PowerStream, bulk-metered or bulk-metered and subsequently sub-metered by a smart sub-
metering service provider.  

PowerStream does not install or operate smart suite metering in new or existing residential 
complexes as defined in the Residential Tenancies Act. 
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Smart Sub-Metering Working Group Interrogatory #9 

Question: 

If a project requires PowerStream to undertake an economic evaluation under the 
Distribution System Code, is such a project eligible to participate in the Suite Metering 
Program?  If so, how does this affect the economic evaluation? 

Response 

Please refer to answer SSMWG-8. 
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Smart Sub-metering Working Group Interrogatory #10 

Question: 

Does the Suite Metering Program ever have an impact on the fixed or variable connection 
charges that PowerStream would otherwise charge project developers/owners, and if so, 
how does this work? 

Response 

No.  
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Smart Sub-metering Working Group Interrogatory #11 

Question: 

If the Suite Metering Program was discontinued, please provide PowerStream’s estimate of 
the increase in either or both of variable connection fees and capital contributions 
recovered from a project developer/owners for each of the years 2009 to 2012.  Please 
explain the basis for your answer. 

Response 

Yes.  There would not be any of the increases referred to in this IR. The reasons are as follows. 
Connection fees and capital contributions recovered from project developer/owners are 
independent of the Suite Metering Program.  PowerStream runs the economic evaluation model 
in accordance with Appendix B of the Distribution system Code of the expansion project to 
determine if the future revenue from the customers will pay for the capital cost and on-going 
maintenance costs of the expansion project.  

Ontario Regulation 442/07 obligates a licensed distributor to install smart meters where a class of 
property as defined in the Regulation requests it to do so.  If the Suite Metering Program was 
discontinued, PowerStream would still retain this obligation – the fact that the Company has 
called it a Suite Metering Program does not relieve the Company of its obligation.  PowerStream 
has identified its program separately because it utilizes technology that is appropriate for 
condominiums as opposed to single family dwellings or other non-residential customers.  If 
project developers/owners determined that they did not want individual suite metering, as is 
sometimes the case, any charges assessed would be based on a bulk meter. 
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Smart Sub-metering Working Group Interrogatory #12 

Cost of Service (Exhibit D) 

I4.1 Are the overall levels of the 2009 Operation, Maintenance and Administration 
Budgets appropriate? 

Reference:  Exhibit D1/T1/Schedules 1, 2, 3, 4 and 9 

Question: 

Does PowerStream include in its proposed 2009 OM&A Budget any amounts for the 
operation and promotion of the Suite Metering Program (salaries, overhead, etc.)?  Please 
provide the amounts attributable to the Suite Metering Program on a fully allocated basis. 

Response 

Yes.   

For the reasons given in response to SSMWG-1, PowerStream is not in a position to provide the 
requested information. 



PowerStream Inc. 
EB-2008-0244 

SSMWG IR#13 
Filed: April 20, 2009 

Page 15 of 15 
  
 

Interrogatory Responses – Smart Sub-Metering Working Group 
 

Smart Sub-metering Working Group Interrogatory #13 

Question: 

The PowerStream Website indicates that it partners with Trilliant Networks to deliver the 
Suite Metering Program.  Please advise of Trilliant’s role and whether the 2009 OM&A 
Budget includes any forecast amounts payable to Trilliant, and if so, the forecast amount. 

Response 

Trilliant provides procurement, installation and data acquisition and project management 
services. The OM&A budget does include amounts payable to Trilliant.  

For the reasons given in response to SSMWG-1, PowerStream is not in a position to provide the 
requested information. 
 
Further, this information is also proprietary and confidential to Trilliant, which does not consent 
to it being furnished to third parties. 
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